

# CV-24-492

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JENNIFER MCGILL, individually and  
on behalf of the ARKANSAS CANVASSING  
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE; &  
CHEROKEE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as  
ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

RESPONDENT

LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE, A  
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE; and  
JIM KNIGHT, individually and on behalf of  
LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE

INTERVENORS

---

### AN ORIGINAL ACTION

---

### PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON COUNT I

---

David A. Couch (85033)  
5420 Kavanaugh Boulevard  
Suite 7530  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72207  
Telephone: (501) 661-1300  
david@couchlawfirm.com  
Telephone: (501) 661-1300  
Facsimile: (501) 419-1601

Scott P. Richardson (2001208)  
Bart W. Calhoun (2011221)  
Brittany D. Webb (2023139)  
MCDANIEL WOLFF, PLLC  
1307 West Fourth Street  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
scott@mcdanielwolff.com  
bart@mcdanielwolff.com  
bwebb@mcdanielwolff.com

John E. Tull III (84150)  
E. B. Chiles IV (96179)  
R. Ryan Younger (2008209)  
Meredith M. Causey (2012265)  
Glenn Larkin (2020149)  
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC  
111 Center Street, Suite 1900  
jtull@qgtlaw.com  
cchiles@qgtlaw.com  
ryounger@qgtlaw.com  
mcausey@qgtlaw.com  
glarkin@qgtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS .....3

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4, 5

III. ARGUMENT.....6

    I. LVC’s Certification Arguments Fail.....7

    II. LVC’s Arguments Against Enforcement  
        of the Pay-Per-Signature Ban Fail.....14

IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

V. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE  
ORDER NO. 19, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 21, SECTION 9,  
AND WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cowles v. Thurston</i> , 2024 Ark. 131 .....	7
<i>Bromley v. Aday</i> , 70 Ark. 351, 68 S.W. 32 (1902) .....	12
<i>Dickens v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 315 Ark. 514, 868 S.W.2d 476 (1994) .....	13
<i>Elam v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 346 Ark. 291, 57 S.W.3d 165 (2001) .....	9
<i>Gafford v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 Ark. 110, 459 S.W.3d 277 .....	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 331 Ark. 421, 961 S.W.2d 764 (1998) .....	8
<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , 474 P.3d 667 (Ariz. 2020) .....	18
<i>Nelson v. Ark. Rural Med. Practice Loan &amp; Scholarship Bd.</i> , 2011 Ark. 491, 385 S.W.3d 762 .....	9
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385 .....	14
<i>Stout v. Stinnett</i> , 210 Ark. 684, 197 S.W.2d 564 (1946) .....	7
 <b><u>Rules and Statutes</u></b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-109 .....	8, 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-118.01.....18

**Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024).....7
